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%HF"‘ Town of Carver
|
v,

| Planning Board
M

(5B 108 Main Street
SN(@\SSN\ (@@ Re:  Preliminary Subdivision “Wankinco”
INC. 0 & 46 Federal Road '
Map 131, Lots 2-4 and 4-3 -
G.A.F. Job No. 22-9873

~ Carver, MA 02330

ENGINEERS |
SURVEYORS §
Dear Members of the Planning Board:

Pursuant to the Town of Carver’s Rules and Regulations of the Planning Board
Governing the Subdivision of Land as well as the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter
41, Section 81S, G.A.F. Engineering, Inc., on behalf of the applicant, A.D.
Makepeace Company, respectfully submits the following:

e One (1) original and one (1) copy of a properly executed Form B -
Application for Approval of Preliminary Subdivision Plan.

e One (1) original and five (5) copies of the above referenced Preliminary
Subdivision Plan dated April 11, 2022.

e Electronic file of the plans (PDF) on a USB stick.

e Two checks made out to the Town of Carver: One for $800.00 for the
Preliminary Subdivision filing fee ($500.00 + $100/Lot x 3) and one for
$1,000.00 for the Review and Inspection Fee.

An original of the Form B application, plan, and notice of submission has been
submitted to the Town Clerk by Hand Delivery. ’

We request that you schedule this project for your next available meeting. If you
have any questions, please call me at (508) 295-6600.

| Sincerely,

G.A.F. Engineering, Inc.

266 MAIN ST. 5 ’
~ WAREHAM, MA 02571 W? ﬂm
TEL 508.295.6600 Wﬂham F. Madden, P.E.
FAX 508.295.6634  0ill@gafenginc.com

Enclosures :
0 cc: A.D. Makepeace Company

HADOCUMENTS\Sec \WINWORD\980019873-ADM\COVER LETTER-PrelifnSub-PB.doc



TOWN OF CARVER

Planning Board
108 Main Street, Carver, MA 02330
Phone: 508-866-3450 Fax: 508-866-3430
Email: townplanner@carverma.gov

FORM B

APPLICANT NAME: __ A.D. Makepeace Company FILE #
EMAIL: _ jkane@admakpeace.com James F. Kane, President  DATE: April 11, 2022

To The Planning Board of the Town of Carver:

The undersigned, being the applicant as defined under Chapter 41, Section 81-L, for approval of

a proposed subdivision shown on a plan entitled:

"WANKINCO" PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN, FEDERAL ROAD, CARVER, MA, PREPARED FOR
A.D. MAKEPEACE COMPANY, 158 TIHONET ROAD, WAREHAM, MA, (9 SHEETS )

By___G.A.F. Engineering, Inc. dated___ April 11, 2022

And described as follows: Lots 2-4 and 4-3 on Carver Assessors Map 131

Located _ At the intersection of Federal Road and Cranberry Road ~ , number of lots proposed
Three (3) total acreage of fract __588 acres _, said applicant hereby submits said plan as

Preliminary subdivision plan in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the _Carver

Planning Board and makes application to the Board for approval of said plan.

The undersigned's title to said land is derived from _Norman V. Holmes ; REF: Book 1828, Page 468
dated 2/24/42 and ADM Cranberry Co., LLC REF: Book 50802, Page 319, dated 2/7/2019.

By deed dated____(see above) and recorded in the Plymouth District Registry of Deeds
Book[see above)Page _(see above) , registered in the Plymouth Registry District of the Land
Court, Certificate of Title No.

Received by Town Clerk: Applicant's Signature W

James F Kgne, President

Date Applicant's Address 158 Tihorteét Road, Wareham, MA
Time Applicant's Phone # (508) 295-1000
Signature {Owner's Signature,

Address and Phone #
If not the Applicant)

Received by Board of Health:

Date

Time Fee $ Review and

Signature

07/05 Town of Carver Application For Approval of a Preliminary Plan 2
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Bk: 50802 Pg: 319 Page: 1 of 3
Reocorded: 02/11/2019 03:18 pM
ATTEST: John R, Buckley, Jr. Reglster
Plymouth County Reglstry of Deeds

QUITCLAIM DEED

ADM CRANBERRY COMPANY, LLC, a duly organized Massachusetts limited liability
company having a place of business at 158 Tihonet Road, Wareham, MA 02571

for consideration paid, the sum of One and 00/100 ($1.00) Dollar,
grants to

A.D. MAKEPEACE COMPANY, a duly organized Massachusetts business corporation
having a place of business at 158 Thionet Road, Wareham, MA 02571

with Quitclaim Covenants, ”

A certain parcel of land, situated on the Easterly side of Federal Road in the Town of |
Carver, Plymouth County, Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Federal Road at the northwesterly corner of the
parcel herein described at the southwesterly corner of land now or formerly of Ocean Spray
Cranberries, Inc.; thence

South 83° 56’ 38” East a distance of two thousand five hundred fifteen and twenty-
two hundredths feet (2515.22), in the line of land of Ocean
Spray Cranberries, Inc. to a point in the line of A. D.
Makepeace Company; thence

South 06° 46’ 03” West a distance of five hundred and no hundredths feet (500.00) to a
point; thence

North 83° 56 38” West a distance of three hundred twenty-five and no hundredths feet
(325.00) to a point; thence

South 40° 43° 41” West a distance of one thousand five hundred seventy-five and ten
hundredths feet (1575.10) to a point in the easterly line of said
road; the three (3) previous courses bounding on land of A. D.
Makepeace Company; thence '

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Parcel ID 131-4-3, Federal Road, Carver, Massachusetts
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Northwesterly and: c_ur\'/ing

North 30°.02° 19” West-

" Northwésterly and curving

“North 14° 29" 41 West

-~ Noithwesterly and curving

to the leﬁ along the arc of ¢ b curve. havmg a radlus of eight

. hundred forty-nine.and: ﬁfty hundredths feet (849.50), 4 length
_ of two hundred fifty and no hundredths feet (250 00) toa pomt
: of tangent thence

a d1stanee of fwo hund'red forty-one and twenty-ﬁve '
) hundredths feet (241 25) to a pomt of curvature thence '

“to the nght along the arc of acurve havmg a rad1us of nine
" ‘hundred ninety-seven and eighty hundredths feet (997.80), a
length of two hundred seventy and seventy hundredths feet -

(270. 70) to a point of tangent thence

a d1stance of one hundred rnnety-stx‘ and thirty-six hundredths
- feet (196.36) to a point of curvature; thence

.to'the left along the arc of a curve ‘having a radius of one
. thousand forty-nine and sixty-one hundredths feet (1049.61), a

e length of five hundred ninety-one and twenty-four hundredths

North 46° 467 08" West -

Northwesterly and curving -

feet (591; 24) toa pomt of tangent thence ‘

a.distance of two hundred seventy-elght and mnety hundredths

"~ feet (278 90) toa: pomt of curvature;; thence _

to the right along the ar¢ of a curve havmg a radius of elght

‘hundred eighty and forty-five hundredths feet (880.45), a

length of four hundred nineteen and thirty—two hundredths feet -
(419.32) to the point of begmmng, the prevxous seven (7)

' ,courses bounded on satd road

The above described parcel of land contains an area of ﬁfty and sixty-seven hundredths
acres (50.67) acres, and is- more particularly shown as Lot 4-3 oii a plan entitled: “Division
of Land for A. D. Makepeace Co. in Carver, MA Scalel” =200’ dated January 24, 1985,
G.AF. Engineering, P.O. Box 617, South Carver, MA 02366” recorded at the Plymouth
County Reglstry of Deeds as Plan No 889 of 1985 in Plan Book 26 Page 33.

. For tltle reference see deed of Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc. to ADM Cranberry Company,
- LLC dated May 30, 2007, recorded w1th the Plymouth County Regtstry of Deeds in Book
, ,.34619 Page 288

This parcel is granted together W1th all nghts and easements’ appurtenant thereto and subject
to easements and restrictions of record so far as same are stlll in force.and apphcable
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Executed under seal this ‘TJA" day of E&D CARCK , 2019,

ADM CRANBERRY COMPANY, LLC
By: ADM Management Corporation,
Mangag

o (L LR,

Wichael p/no/gwééy@/
By: C s\ a) MJ«/

Je'@ca Andrews, Assistant Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Plymouth, SS.

On this JH/\' day of (K;\or Q 2019, before me, the underszgned notary public,
personally appeared Michael P. Hogan ;nd Jessica Andrews, proved to me through '
satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personal recognition, to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that
each signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as President and Assistant Treasurer,
respectively, of ADM Management Corporation, as Manager of ADM Cranberry Company,

LLC.
Q@w Gmsjm N
\ v
Notary Public
My commission expires: J 2 /4%09-0.

?ﬁ\/é& g@ﬂfﬁ-&- Ve S
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, . TR
Megoun P NI, ALBERT' B.  CONANT; ‘TRUSTEE umder the - °
oy Trs |will of" HENRY N. MAGOUN; late. of FPembroke, County of.Plymouth and

to. - |Commohiwealtl-of MesEachusetis by power -conferred by the Probate

Eldridge |gourt of said Plymouth County or Qetober 14, 1941 and every other
et al |power, for TWO EUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS paid, grant to -ARTHVUR ‘B. ELD-
RIDGHE and A. B.. CONANT the. 1and in PEMBROKE, Plymouth Gounty, Mass
as followsy~ A certain parcel of-land situsted in said Town of"- -
PEMBROKE and bounded and degepibed as fellows:- Beginning at the
gouthwest "corner of the granted premises on the ‘Easterly side. of

Washington Street, hounded Northerly by land now er formérly of -
Irving Fishar; and now-or formerly of Albert Menn, Easterly by lax

now er formerly ‘eof heirs-of”Jobn W. Trafton and land mow or formerly
of heirs of Thomas 'H. Adamsi thence southerly by ‘lard now -or:fer=
mprly of one Welson -and one Colstead and the Soclety of -Priends;
dn@'Westerly‘by'land of the Town of Pembroke and the eagterly limne
of Waslhington Street, being approximafely 75 faet, 1o the. poliit of
beginning. %aid parcel containing approximatsly 4'3/4 acres dnd
: - being the "dame lot of land described in Ttem 1 0f ‘the trustests” "'

I.R.Stamps |inventery and being D15, plot S .on Assessors Planm. WITNESE my han
$ .55 and seal this 24th day of Feb. 1948, " .ot - "

o ' - Albert B. fonant, Trustee

.’-“

=3

Gancelled : '
' under the will of Heary N. Magoun
. | 'THE COMMONWSALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS : ,
Pljmonfhi ss. ' Honover, Mass., 32/24 1942, Then'ﬁerbanalxy.appbarei
the above named Albert B. Conmant, Trastee and acknowledged the
foregoing “instrument-to be his frée act and: deed, before me,
10 ‘Sedl . deorge . Dumas  Notary Piblic . - '
o Ny commission expires ApT, 14, 1945
|Recra Tuly 8, 1942 at 11305 k. M. & Fecerded’ .. . . ...i.. .
: Holmes ' S ‘j:c, NOGBMAN V. HOLMES, of Garver, Plys

o ‘lmouth ebqnt?,‘naségchuseﬁts,’being ma 167 consideration’paid),
A.D.Makes| gratit. to A. D. MAKEPEACE COMPA corporation erganizéd under
Peace Co.|.the laws of the Commonweslth—v Messachusetts, with a -usual place

of husiness in Waneham,'?lymouth Gounty, Massachusetts, with QUYT-
6LAIM‘GGVENANES,%Three parcels of woodland lying in the Seutherly
part of said Town of ‘CARVER in the Second Graatkgggaof Plymouti an
Plympion Gommons, belng a part of the lands econveyed by Warren S.
Bumpus te this gramtor by deed dated December -8, 194Y, Teverdsd
withrPlymouth‘Qﬁdnty'needs,_Beok‘laza,'Page 1. Pargel Nou X-ls-
Slqcateﬁ on both“gides of thé road leadtng‘Irom'Tihonat“teJEeaézal .
Furnaeeé and is bounded-and described as. follows: ‘Begiuning.in ‘the
Northerly line of 'the Comnett Swamp Lot -and line vetween the Third
snd Fourth-shards of the Second. Greal Lot of Plymouth dnd Plympiton
Commens on the Wasterly side of sald road at'a ﬁtpne-poun&?loedted
North 12° 80' B0% West 155.40 feet from & sStone monument being.a
mown Bound (on the Easterly side of said road) in the Beundary Llnp
between -the town of Carver and Wareham; thence Easter¥y in said.
share line orossing seld road about South 68° 20° 30" Edast '55.05
feet to a, stone ‘tound &and qudfof'slbbumzcibbs‘craanrry‘cbmpany
and running by land of .sgid Sloeui “Gibbs Cranberry Company -the
‘following gsix daurses,‘qamdly, North 0° 49! 30" West 266.4% feet
‘o an angle in the old Epadj North' 7¢ 07' 30" West 277,02 fobt to
an angle in .road; Nofth 28°.°21' 307 Eant.B83.1° Peet to-a-stones -
bound -on thé East side’ of Tded; South 56° 32! 30" East.903i85 feelts
| t6 & stows bound; South 48" 27! 30" West 412.95 feet to a -stone
bound lh’ the shord &iteh of the bog and in the aforementioned.
shere. 1ine} thence in-sald ‘share 1ine -about South 68° 30" 30™ Easy
' -4¢&£4~f§§§,£§wgﬂjireﬁ pipe and ‘stake and -stones in*tha’lin&$betwe]n

(=3

the .Bedond agd Third Great Lots of the Plymouth and Plymphoiy Gom~
mons, it being the lime of lend of the grantee {formerly. of 'Iremo
Nail Company); thence in said Great Lot Line-and in-1line.of land.
of the grantee about Noerth 20° =31 Fast 5757.20 faeeh more or less
to sald Tihonet-Federal Furnsace Road; thence by said road in &
générgl“ﬁowthprly‘anq_southwesterly‘dt:aotion 5438.8 fedt move or
less to a4 poln® opposite:a cement bound sald cement ‘boand velng
‘set dbout 10 feet West of the road, said point being alse & .corney
of the land of Shith-Hammond Companyy thence about North 68° 33!..
_Wast Dy sald O -He Company.land, said pesaing throakt




. Bifth shares.of the Sécond Great Lot of Plymouth and Plympton

-mend Company.45 feet more or less

.Quring the perlod of five years from the date of these presents.,

& cement bound 85 feet more or less to the edge of the swamp at J

-an iron pipe located 380 feet more or less Northeasterly from -th

Northeasterly -abutment of Shaky Bottom Bridge, & ocorner of land
of the grantee, being the Northeasterly corner of land deseribed
in" dead of Elbridge G. Fearing to Emulous Small et als, dated .
January ‘87, 1882, recorded with Plymouth County Registry of Deed
Book 477,Pages 220 and 22); thence in Iine of land of the grantea
by various ¢ourses in a general Sonthwesterly direction to & sto
bound, & corner of land of The Paller-Hammond Company: thenoce by
land supposed to be of The Fuller-Hammond Company heing the line
between the Third and Fourth Shares-of the said Second Great Lot
about South 8¢ 18' East 1192.35 feet more or lesa to the point
of beglnning.  Parcel No., 2 1lies on the Easterly side of .said
road from Tihonet to Federal Furnace and Southerly of Wankineco
Bog, beginning at land of the grantse onm the Southerly side of-
VYenkinco Bog and in the line betwsen the Second and Third Great
Lets of the Plymouth and Plympton Commons; thence by line of land
of the grantee Westerly, Southerly and Westerly to saild Tihonet-
Federal Furnace Road; thence by sald Federal Purnace Road in a
-general Sowntherly direction 3810.25 feet more or less to a stone
bound on the Easterly side of sald roed in the line ‘between the
Second and Third Great Lotz of the Plymouth and Plympton Commons
and land of the grantee; thence im said Great Lot Line and 1line
of land of the grantes about North 20¢ 33! Bast 3306.30 feet mord
or less to the point of beginning. Excepting, however, from the
foregoing desecribed parcel so much thereof as may have been con-
veyed by Warren.8. Bumpus by deeds duly recorded in Plymouth
County Regilstry of Deeds, prior to his conveyancs to Norman V. '
Holmes dated December 8, 1941, and recorded in Book 1822, Page 1.
Parcsel No. &, Beginning a% a stone bound, a corner of land of t
grantee on. the Southwesterly side of .the road leading from Tihon
to Ellis Furnace (South Cdrver) and located 189 feet more. or less
Northerly as measured along said road, from Shaky Bottom Bridge,
§o called; thence by line of land of the grantee South 40° West
2649 feet to a stone bound on the Northerly side of an 0ld road;

ct @

thénce by line of land of the grantee and said old road about Noxzth
"26° West 1370 feet more or les

8 to 8 stone bound in the line be-
tween the First and Second Great Lots of’ the Plymouth and Plympto
Commons; thence by line of lapd of the grantee in said Great Lot |
Line about North 20° 15! West 3387.10 feet more or less 6 an ,
iren pipe on the Bouthwesterly sids of said Toad leading from Ti=-
honet to Ellis Furnace; thence by said road in a general Easterly
and Southerly direction 2620.5 feet more or legs to a stake on
the Westerly side of sald road in the line between the Fourth and
Commons; thence about South 68° 33' East 182 feet more or less to
an iron pipé and'corner of Smith-Hammond Company; thenee abogt
South &8° 33 East - approximetely in line of a-dike of Smith-Ham~
) to an irom pipe, & bound of the
grantee; thence.South 45° West 200 feet more or less to said Ti-
honet~Ellis Furnace Road; thence by said road Northerly about 120
feet -more or léss to the point of beginning, Excepting, however,
from the foregoing deseribed parcel 80 much’ thereof as may have
been conveyed by Warren §. Bumpus by deeds -duly recorded in Ply~
houth-County Reglatry of Daeds,-prior'ﬁp hls conveyance to Norman
V. Holmes dated Pecember 8, 1941, and recorded in Book 1822, Pagsl.
For' my title reference may be had to sald deed frofi Warren S,
Bumpae., Thé grantor reserves to himself .and his heirs -and agsign
for a period of five years from the date Oof these presents, the

I, Constance B, Holmes, wife of said Norman V.. Holmes, releade to
the said grantee all righta of Dower and Homestead and all .other

lnterests therein., WITNESS our hands and seals this eighth day of
July 1942, .- . . -

Norman V. Holmes Seal
Congtence’ B. Holmes Seal

4}

I.R.8tamps
$1.10

Cancelled
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|'said ‘plan, 64 feet; abd NORTHEASTERLY by Lot numbared 18, as ghown

Rac'd Tuly 9, 1942, 8% 9i00 A, M. & recordéd - . .. .

’husﬁéﬁﬁ“gﬁd’yife as tenants by the entirety, both of ‘Bralntres,

gt é

Plymouth, .@8, July: 8,.1942, Then personally appeared the above
named Norman V. Holmes and acknowledged the foregoing -instiument
to be hls free aet and- déed, befors me;" ' " A
. Frank BEs Barrows' Notary Publle

.My oommission expires Feb. 2, 1945
Reo'd July ¢, 1942 at 9:00 A« M, & recorded .

. o - T JWB, CHARLES M. COLB and “ETTA P. COLE, -
busband and wife as tenants by the -emtirety, both of Weymouth,
Norfolk County, Massachusetts, for consideration paid; grant to
TAMES K. SHERRY 'ahd NORMAN E. SHERRY, husbaxd and wife as tenants
by ‘the entirety, both of -Braintree, Nerfolk Gounty, Massachusetts
with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS; A4 certain pancel of land with the build-
ings thereon) .situated partly in sald WEYMOUTH and -partly in HING-
HAM, Plymeunth County, Massachusetts, being .ghown as Lé% numbéred’
17 on 'Plan of Hia=-Legh, Weymeath and Einghgm"'DT“Arﬁhur'Brown,'
June 1,.1983; Russell H. Whiting, 67 E., recorded with Norfolk
Gounty Deweds, Book 1570, Page 325, and 'duly recorded with saild
Plymouth Deeds- Plan Book 4, Plan 270,  said pareel is bounde¢d and:
deseribed,aiafoxlews:' SOUTHEASTERLY by Mans'tee Road, das.sbown.on
gaid plan, 45 feet;”SQUTHWESTERLY.by'Lot*numhered 1¢, as''shown on
-gaid plan, 180 Teet; NORTHWESTHRLY by Lot numberqd$7, as. showd on|

on.sdid.plan,_123.45'feat."Gontdiniag 6,500 sguare feet of land,-
according to sald plan, ‘Subjest to betterment assegsSments and
muitelpal llens 12 any there de, %o restriotions of record and to
taxes assessed a8 of ‘the -current year. WITNESS our hands and sealg
this eleventh dey .of June 1942, I o -

’ .t ; ’ “ Charles M. Sole . -
Etta D, Cole

| COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACEUSETTS -

Norfolk, ss, -June 30thy 1942. -Then personally appeared the above
naméd Charles M, Gole and Etta D. Cole and’ ecknewledged the fere-
going instrument to-Ve their free act and deed, hefore me; - :
¥ . geal Walter E. Moors  Notary Public .o
‘ My commission expires Oct. 13, 1945

-J~We, TAMES E. SHERRY ané NORMAN E, SHERRY,

- E B N

No#folk County, Masseachusetis, for consideration paid, graant to.
the SOUTE WEYMOUTH SAVINGS BANK, situated. in Weymeouth, Nerfolk-
Gounty, Massachusetts, with MORTGAGE COVENANIS, %o gechre the payr
meat of THENTY-BIGHT AUNDRED DOLLARS in ﬁi‘yea;s with interest:
quarter-annually on the first days of January, April, July and Oc-
tobper at rate of five and -one-half pex’ centum, per annhm, 48 pro~
vided in our note of even éate; A certain -parcel of land with the
bulldings thereon, situdted partly in sald: WEYMOUTH and partly in

17 ;om Plam of HiawLeah,. Weymouth and Hingham, D5 - Arthuz ‘Brown,
Tune 1, 1923, Rissell H. -Whiting, C: E, -regorded with Norfolk
Gounty Deeds, Book 1570, Page %25, and duly recorded with said Ply
mouth Deeds Plan Beok 4, Plan 270, said paroel 1s bounded and ‘de=
seribed as. follows) aBBETEEASTERLY by Menatee -Boad,--as shown on
said plan, 45 feetj SQUPHWESTERLY by Lot. numbersd 16, as- shown on
gaid ‘plan, 120 feet; NORTEWESTERLY by Lot numbered 97, asighown'on

¢

on Baid’'plan, 183.43 feebs.. fontaining 6,500 square feet of land
scoording to said plan. Subject %o restriotions of recerd, 1f.any
thery be in. foXce and gpplicsble, 'Belng the same. premises conveyed
to ug- by Ghailes M., Cole’eb nx, by deed of, even dste to be record
herewith. Troluding -all furnsces, heaters, ranges, mantels, gas
and electric light fixtures, sereens, sereen doors, awnlngs and
al] other fixtures of whatever kind and nature at present com-

i and-hereinafter placed thersinm prior te

‘tained in

harge of hig mortgage This' mortgape 1

GD&M@NWSALTH OF MASSACHUSETIS . TR

HEINGHAM, Plymouth Coupty;. Massachusetts,.being shown as met:numberrd

said ‘plan, 64 féetj and NORTHEASTERLY by Lot numbered 1®, As showm -

.' 3




G A F ENGINEERING INC. bl , 486 - 3
266 MAIN ST. . I
WAREHAM, MA 02671-2172 s (/’ ((-22 It

e W e '$ 4e0.00 |
3 A3 Li
Ejh“i Mondred 0-'*} e e T foo  porLars 1 B §
g ruebl ue™  easternbank.com

@Eastern Bank b ~ L‘

IE
1-800-EASTERN il
1l

T e e, T ol ]
I

0L L3078 OB 35005355w D3i0E g

e

> -179/113
G A F ENGINEERING INC. Al

266 MAIN ST.
WAREHAM, MA  02571-2172 .o ql s 1<22:

g?{égg(')r;m { BN '( (-)(J\ﬁe{ 4| $ /‘ w. o !
no d
/ / ey Fearses  (E

Ore 1 O8ouS o . (eD DOLLARS (1 B2

@Eastern Bank o il

tru eblue™  eastenbank.com

1-800-EASTERN W % ; :
MEMO Qe,ﬁ'c Q;,:.;{ “\Y'D (’ee, (J>..4‘\‘<>D/a £

120 Lb30L7581 OB 35008386 0307

|

|
&
K
<
E

|

|
i e
3
S
|2
H
a3
«
&
2
16
it
| %
3
@
8
o




